TS

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA™

In the Matter of the Application of SAN )

JOSE WATER WORKS, a corporation, for an ) Application No. 51283
order autborizing it to increase rates - (Filed July 30, 19693 . .
charged for water service in San Jose, Amended April 35 1970),
Cempbell -Cupertino, Los Gatos, Monte o _

Sexero, Saratoga and vicinity. g

MCCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Robert
Minge Brown, for applicant.

Caputo, Riccardo & Burrieseil, by Richard P.
Caputo, for San Jose Highlands Homeowners’
Association, protestant.

R. L. Warnick, for the Town of Los Gatos,r
interested party.

Q!E!l.!h_%gzgyan, Counsel, and Donald. L.
Houck, for the Commission staEE L
OPINION

Applicant San Jose’ Water works seeks. autbority-to increase |

rates for water service.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in San Jose onﬁf"”

October 22 and 23, 1969. Coples of ‘the application had been served, e
notice of filing of the application published, and notice of hearing
published and posted, in accordance with this Commission S rules of
procedure. A motion to dismiss was taken under submission on Octo-'
ber 23, 1969 and was denied by Decision No. 76569 dated December 16
1969. The application was amended on April 3, 1970. Public hearing
on the amended application was held before Examiner Catey in San Jose'”
on May 11, 12 and 13, 1970. Copies of the amendment had been,served
and notice of filing of the amendment had been published in accordanccf
with this Commission' s rules of procedure. The-matter wns submitted '

~ on May 13 1970 subject to receipt of concurrent bricfs—on June 3,
1970. | |




. . ‘ v ‘ b ‘

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by appli-’
cant's president, its vice president in charge of new~business, its

vice president and treasurer, its controller and assistant treasurer,\m
its chief engineer, its director of planning and its general accountsg.
ing supervisor. Two customers testified in their own behalf. Ihe
Commission staff presentation was made through three engireers and
two accountants. | | IR
Sexvice Area and Water System
' . ~ Applicant's service area consists of some. 126 square miles |
of territory in Santa Clara County, in and about San Jose, Los Gatos,“)
, Monte Seremo, Saratoga, Campbell Cupertino and Santa Clara. The
! sexvice area is relatively flat in the central portion but extends
' into the footbills to the northeast and the. mountains to-the south-
west. The wide range of elevations of the area, from almost see | N
level to over 1, OOO feet above sea level required the establishment L
of 30 pressure zones. , | g ,
Part of applicant's water supply is obtained by'the dive*-*f‘-”
sion and storage of runoff frxrom the Santa Cruz Mountains watershed- -
Most of the supply is obtained from 157 wells drilled in various parts
of the Santa Clara Velley. The rest of the supply is obtained from p
the Rinconada f£ilter plant of Santa Clara County Flood Contro’ and
Water District, vhich obtains water from,the/South Bay Aqueduct of
the California Water Plan. Applicant’s mountain reservoirs have a
combined storage capacity of over 2-1/4 billon gallons. In addition,n; , :
distribution storage reservoirs anditenks provide a eombined c.stp.'a.cit:y:‘f‘-..ff-."ﬂ;5
of over 200 million gallons. R | "
Applicant's transmission and distribution system include°
approximately 1,600 miles of main, ranging 1n. size-up to 48‘inches |
in diameter. Metered service is provided to about 140 000 customers,f

2=




A. 51283 ms

£flat rates being,limited almost exclusively to less than SOO private .
and almost 9,000 public fire protection services.-- ‘ '
Service | |
" The Commission staff's Exhibit No. 17 contains the state-
went that applicant s facilities are in good condition, that satis-"

- factory service is being furnished, and that there were only 33

customer complaints to the Commission during 1969 of which 31 relateddi:" §

to disputed bills, rather than service. All 33’ComplaLn95 were
resolved in g manner acceptable to the customers. It is rather

remarkable that only two of applicant s 140 ¢30 customers'presented

any complaints at the hearing, end those comp aints related to mattersx e |

other than service.
Rates | | | o

Applicant s present tariffs include schedules for generel
metered service, metered service from.applicant s Almaden Pipeline f
and from a pipeline installed by & water conservation district

linited temporary flat rate service, limited irrigation service, pr*-*'

vate fire protection service, public fire~hydrant service, and serv1ceﬂff\

to applicent's employees. . o S
Applicant's present basic ratestfor meteredlserricevand'fo-i”

limited temporary flat rate service became effective on July l l967.si

Provision.for a 12«-inch service was added o the private firc protec-dl

tion service schedule ou May 10, 1963.L All of the other present rates fnfl15“

beccme effective July 1, 1964.

Applicant proposes to increﬁse'its’rates for metered”serf“*i‘l

vice, limited temporary flat rate service and ’imited irrigation ser-f'7'
vice. The only other significant proposed changes in.the schedules |

are the elimination of reference to three of the former limited tem- f“"'

porary flat rate service customers who no longer receive flat rate “39

-3 -




A. 51283 ms

service. The following Table I presents s comparison of applicant' |
present rates, those requested by appli.cant in 1ts orig:!.nal and - ;o .
amended application, and those authorized here:r.n. " The amendment pro- : |
poses that the second and third step increases be effective July 1 B

1971 and July 1, 1972, respectively.
TABLE I |
COMPARISON OF MONTELY RATES
‘ Proposed SRR
Itenm _ ‘ Present W Aut:l'zorizecH-;-'z-‘T L
 General Metered: 'Service ‘ L

Step #1

Service Charge® - §2.00 s2.35 sz.sz 'sz;zs'f'
Quantity Rates: o , .
© " 1st 30,000 cf, per 100 cf = .291  .338 r.334., 325
Over 30,000 cf, per 100 cf  .255 = .295 .292 L2860
Step #2 | | | SRR RN |
Service Charge* | 2.00 2.35  2.37  2.30 .
Quantity Rates: A L N PR
lst 30 000 cf, per 100 cf  .291 .  .338 . .342  .332°
Over 30, 000 of, per 100 ef  .255. .295 @ .299 - .28% .
Step #3 R R s BRTIEE
Service Charge* 2.00 - 2.35 . 2.62 - 2.350 0
Quantity Rates: L SO AN |
1st 30,000 cf, per 100 cf . .29L  .338  .349° = .338
: Over 30,000 ¢, per 100 cf  .255  .295  .305 .297 .
| Limited Flat Rate Service 2,70 3.5 . 3.5 3000
' Limited Irrieaticn Service _ o | | R

| I-‘or 650 gpm rate per hr. 4_.62-"’"‘ 3 ‘35": sl 35 5_25 ‘

* For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A graduete.d scslo ‘
‘ of incres=od service charges is provi.ded for? -
! : large-' meTers. _ _

[ o+ Except ths.t no incresse 1is suthor:t.aed fo:
' resale service.

Teble 15-C of Exhibit No. 10 shows that, for s typ:(.cal

. residential metered service customer wf.th a.verage montbly consumption

-4-




| A.751283 ms

of 2,175 cubic feet through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the average charge

would increase 15 percent from $8.33 under present rates to $9. 58 h
undex applicant's proposed Step #1 rates. Subsequent Step #2 and T -
Step #3 would each have added about two percent to the monthly charges.' O
Under the rates authorized to be effective until October 1, 1971 the*
charge for 2,175 cubic feet will ‘be $9 32z, an.increase o£ 12 percent
over the charge under present rates. |
Results of Operation. |
Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have o
} analyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results. Applicant s o
i‘original analysis was presented in Exhibit No. 2 at the original
: hearing. This analysis was revised in Exhibit No. ZzA, presented at
- the adjourned hearing, to give recognition to corrected levels of.
| advances for construction, revised working‘capital calculetions and
changes in depreciation deductions allowed by income tax authorities.
The revised analysis was carried forward into Exhibit No. 10, which
is based upon the step rates requested in the. amended application.-
Further adjustments were made by applicant, after review of the
staff's presentation, in Exhibit No. 18, - These adjustments were'(l)

an increase 1n the average amount of water originally estimated by




A. 51283 ms

applicant to be produced from surface supplies, (2) a decrease in thei~‘3s"“

assessment ratio used by the—County Assessor, (3) an increase in
interest deduction for income taxes, to "roll back" debt allocated toa
the new filter plant, and (%) a decrease in rate bsse resulting from
a revised basis of adjusting«advances for comstruction. |
The staff's original analysis reflected the revised’rate R
proposal in the amended application and was presented in.Exhibit No.
17 at the adjourned hearing. This exhibit was modified in Exhibit. |
No. 17-A to reflect a decrease in the average amount‘ofyuater'estij_”'
mated by the staff to be producedsfrom-applicantfs£surface*sourcesiofnt_
supply- o
Summarized in Tgble II, from applicant s Exhibits‘Nos. 10
and 18 and the staff's Exhibits Nos. 17 and 17-A are. the estimated
results of opexation for the test year 1970, under present rates and
under the Step #1 rates proposed in the amended: application, before
considering the additional expenses and offsetting revenue require-
ment which would have resulted from the federal income tax surcharge,

which now has expired. For comparison, this table—also shows the .

| corresponding results of operation modified as discussed hereinafter,“

and test year 1970 results of Operation at the Step»#l rates autho- L
rized herein. |




TABLE IX

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATTON, TEST YEAR 1670

- Ttem
At Present Rates.

At St

- Operating Revenues-

" Deductions

Purch.. Power

Pump Taxes -

All Other Expenses, Ebcclud:.ng
Franchise and Income Taxes :

Local Hanchise Iaxes

Subtotal

Income Taxes

Net' Revenue

Ratc Base

Total

Rate of Return

Rates Proposed

Operating Revenues

Deductions.
Exeluding Franch. and Income Taxes.

(Dollars in Thousands)

Applicant

and Increase in Unconecti'bles

Iocal Franchise Taxes

Income Taxes
Increase in Uncollectibles

Net Revenue

Rate Base

Totél ‘

Rate of Return

At Step #1 Rates Authorized Herein
Operatﬁ.ng"Revenues

Deductions

Excl. Income Taaces
Income Taxes -

Rate Base

o Total
Net Revenue

Rate of Return

- $807,800 excluding new £ilter plant (Exh. No. 18) plus

.Aggii'cant_ s

8226"‘
2,224

813%‘- 9

‘$15,99o 8 o

786.715‘;‘1'. -
2, 151.13'7 '

a9

1L,389.9
3Ty

1,172: 2 o

:317“0
3&_&,-: -

Caaons

‘,596.

’597%“

$18,32§ 2 |

Lo
11,389.9°
39—.8,‘ .
2,379“-13& ;

12,556 12

3}1‘1‘5’- g
56,73&.5- U
6. 07%

$18«, 3.3‘4_"."_'1+‘ . $18y

11,317.0-.
39

13,8095" g

L,515.7

57,052 L
.92%

- 13;7'61‘-:8; o

b,572:6- 0
ss,m 6.
%

;‘ '$i7:,',_8,2»8:; : L

11,376 -

13,517°

4zl

56,810 "
7. 62%

$11»,8OO for new filter plant (Exh. No. .'1.7, P&~ 7—1,

Calecuwlated from Exhs. Nos. 10 a:nd 18.

Dera'.vod. from figures shown higher up in same. column

.




"A. 51283 ms

From Table II itvcen_pe determined- that thelincrease-in:e:v-‘
operating revenues would be about 15 percentfuhder'applicﬁﬁt'skprb-V
posed Step #1 rates, and 11.6 percent under the Step #1 rates eutho-f
rized herein. | &

LY
VoY

Revenues ' ‘j

The small difference between ‘the revenue estimates of applifi‘”
cent and the staff is due to the awailability of ‘more recent recorded :
data when the staff's estimates were being. prepared. The staff!
estimates are adopted in Table II. | o -
Purchgseg Power . , , C

The difference between the purchased power estimates of
applicant and the staff results from two differences in the basic
assumptions behind the estimates. First, the staff's estimate of the
gverage amount of additional Los Gatos Creek water to be made avail- :
able by applicant's mew filter plant is greater then;applicant s

estimate, resulting in the assumption of less weter to be pumped from

wells {a the staff‘s estimates. Second, applicant developed en esti-*'?

mated composite unit cost of power, including power for booster pumps,v.;f

per million gallons of weter produced from applicant‘s wells, whereas
the staff's lower estimate of power costs Ls based upon a more R
detailed study which reflects such factors as improving,subsurface .
water levels in the area and the relative proportions of wnter which
require boosting. 7 | | ol
In. Tegard to the effect of the new filter plant on averagecrv
availability of surface water supplies, & precise determinetion‘is,'_
not possible before the plent\hes«been in operationnfor‘e.fed»years;
Applicant’s use of an.average of yields for a maximum yeaxr and a .
minimum yeer appears to-understete~the average potential yield for |

intermediate years. On the other hend the steff’s assumptions of

-.8-




A. S1283 ms

awailable yields, although theoretically possible, could well be unr

attainable under actusl practical operating conditions.

In regard to the estimated unit costs of power for. pumping ‘t
water, applicant's combining‘of power used by well pumps with that _
used by booster Ppumps 1s somewhat imprecise. Also, applicant s use :
of a long-term averag° unit cost, even though modified downward to
reflect normal annual use and savings due to~stabilizing the amounts
of water pumped, ignores the effect of rising uater tables on.power

consumption.

The - staff's method of estimating- power cost attempted a

correlation of past years' power costs with the multiple variables of R

amount of water produced, percentage of total water represented by
purchased water and surface supplies’ which required boosting only, -
and average depth to water table. This. approach has a potential for'

greater accuracy in estimating future expenses than does applicant’
method, but the end result indicates that there may be infirmities in B

the assumptions used in the study. For example, based upon the study,f&i

the staff concludes that a 12-foot rise in the underground water tableﬁfﬁ‘

would reduce pumping_costs by about S percent. Assuming an approxi-‘
nately linear relationship between power cost and total head against :
which the water is pumped, the 5 percent reduction in cost implies
that the totalIift,including;(l) distance from the underground water .
table to ground level and (2) additional lifc above ground level isx"'
about 230 feet. Scanning the elevations showa on Chart BC/of Exhibit°..
2, it appears that the awerage-total 1ift must exceed 230 feet.‘ It
seems likely, therefore, that the staff's method gave insufficient
weight to the quantities of vater requiring boosting, _

In view of the foregoing discussion of the power cost esti-j"

mates of applicant and staff, a reasonable allowance for power costs

—9-




A. 51283 ms

would' probably fall somewhere between the two'estimates, with some-.
what greater weight being given to the staff estimate.. This is re—
flected in the purchased power expense'adopted in Table II.

Pump Tgxes '

: Tbe difference between applicant’ s and‘the staff's esti-”
mates of pump taxes results £rom (1) a lower staff estimate of total
vater requirements and (2) the—higher staff estimate of surface waterb
diversion hereinbefore discussed under "Purchased Power.V'The-staff_
estimate of total water requirements is based upon somewhat more |
recent data and appears reasonable but, as previously indicated the i'
estimate of surface water production may be a little-optimistic under-
actual operating counditions. The staff estimate s increased to»v-'

offset this ia the pump taxes adopted in.Table II.
Otherxr Expenses

The estimates of total expenses other than purchased power,"

pump taxes, franchise taxes and income taxes presented by- applicant
and the staff differ primarily due to costs related: To quantities of
water estimated to be processed through the new‘filter plants Thef~ |
amount adopted in Table II is consistent with.the treatment accorded .
purchased power and pump taxes. . _

The various differences betweensapplicantfs,fthe*stafffe**
and the adopted estimates of revenues andfexpensesjnffect»theicorf‘r
respouding estimates of income taxes. Also, applicant's and the"
staff's estimates of interest deduction for income tax purposes differ
somewhat, causing additionsl differences in the income tax estimates.
The staff's estimate of interest deduction is reasonably consistent |
. with the capitalization ratios and’composite cost of debt: capital
showvm by the staff in Exhibit No. 16. The income taxes adopted'in
Table II reflect the revenues and expenses adopted in that table and
the interest deduction utilized by the staff. o

' ~10-




A 51283 ms

Applicant used'the same eetimate of‘uncollectibles7underi_ '
proposed rates as it did under present rates, whereas\the*stafi‘
reflected the anticipated difference in uncollectiblesvat_tnenniffe:f:p
ent‘levels of rates. The staff's estimates are adopteeiin‘TaBle.II-
Rate Base | | Co -
| In developing_the average utility plant component of the i‘.
rate base, the staff deducted certain nonoperative plant not deducted".
by applicant and the staff included weighted average net plant addi-i
tions rather than the unweighted average used by applicant. The

staff's estimate for average utility plant s included in the rate |
base adopted in Table II.

In developing the working casn allowance component of the .

rate base, both applicant and the staff utilized: lead-lag studies.
For the income tax accrual portion of the lead-lag study, applicant |
used the applicable taxes under present water rates in developing,the
rate base applicable under present water:ntes,nhereas the staff used
the applicable taxes under rates which would produce a return of
about seven percent on rate base. It is generally‘considered that a
working cash allowance should reflect the requirement at somewhere
near a reasonable rate of return. The staff's estimate of working,
cash is included in the rate base adopted in Table II under present,
proposed and authorized water rates.

In developing the advances for conatruction component of the

rate base applicable under present water rates, both applicant-and the,' -

staff utilized refunds of advances which would result from present
water rates. In developing the corresponding fitem applicable under
proposed water rates, applicant utilized refunds which would have
resulted if the proposed water Tates had been,in effect for the full
year, whereas the staff made no~adjustment for the. effect of the c

=11~




A. 51283 ms

proposed water rates during any portion of the year. ;Inasﬁuch“aﬁt.dt -
increased water rates will be in effect for part of the year and:
refunds of advances are made in proportion to gross ’eYenues-thetpro-h
per level of estimated advances for construction'falls;betweenwtheP .
estimates made by applicant and the staff. The staff's estimate has gdi
been Increased accordingly in the rate. base adopted in Table I undeer
proposed and authorized rates. ' ‘ ‘ : B

Rate’ of Return

Applicant seeks an‘average ratelof return of 7. 5~percent
on rate base over a three-year perioed commencing_with the effective i
date of the rates to be authorized herein. A staff financial witness' |
recommends in Exhibit No. 16-A, a rate'of return in the range of 7. 1ow]f-l
to 7.35 percent. ' L

In Exhibits Nos. 6 and 6-A, applicant presents‘various

financial statistics fn support of its~position.‘ These include charts*ffgvnf;

and tables showing_the sharp upward trend in yield of Arrated utility

bouds, the sharp upward trend of composite—effective interest rates

of applicant‘s own bonds, and rates of return on total capitalization

required in vaxious years to‘produce various rates of return on common'*r'd‘

equity. |
InkExhibit No. 16, the staff presents various financial

statistics in support of its position. These include tables showing
the sharp upward trend in yields of A-rated and: Baa-rated public |
utility bonds, State and Federal bonds, and other securities. Addi- j
~ tional tables show'applicant's historical capital structure, financingr‘f
and earnings, applicant's cost of bonds and preferred stock historical
earnings of nine other water utilities throughout the United States,
and related data. The staff witness further points out in Exhibit No.
6eA that he considered a number of additional factors in.making_his ;"‘

reccmmendation.

~12-




A. 51283 wms

Those factors influencing his judgment toward a.higher o
recommended rate of return include (l) applicant s capital structure,
(2) the growth potentiagl in gpplicant’s service area, (3) the trend
toward higher debt costs, (4) applicant's future needs for large
amounts of extermal finzuncing, and (5) the‘effectsaof continued

inflation.

Those factors influencing his judgment toward a lower recom- SRR

mended rate of return include @) applicant s monopoly, (2) custom-
ers' essential need for water, (3) general *rend toward increasing

{oternal financing, and’ (4) an upward trend of applicant s earnings

over the last ten years.

There is little difference between the basic results of
applicant'’s and the staff's studies on rate of return Both show
that, et the staff's recommended range of rate of return on.raue base,"
a return of from 10-1/2 to 1ll-1/4 percent on common equity would
result under the capitalization expected as of December 31, 1970',
Undexr applicant's projected future financing as of December 31, 1972
however, Exhibit No. 6-A shows ‘that returns of from- 7 4 to—7 7 percent
on rate base then will be'required to maintain the 10- 1/2 to 11-1/4
percent retwxn on equity. On that basis, average returnu,of from -
7.3 to 7.5 percent on rate»base would‘be required'dnring“the*firat |
three years that the rates authorized herein.will be in effect to

raiotain the 10-1/2 to 1l-1/4 percent return on equlty.

We have considered all of the evidence presented on recom- o

mended rates of return. We have also~conoidered the-evidence that _
applicant provides good water service to its cuscomers and has adopted
liberalized depreciation for income tax purposes with the benefits
therefrom flowing through to-ratepayers- Both of these‘circumstances

are favorably impressive in an application of thio nature. In

13-




[
.A.-5128$ ms

.

-

‘addition, we have considered. the factlthat.applicant’s;prdjected”f'

future borrowings are'based&upon-the;assumptionmof present;extremelyfl
high, iaterest rates, which,ratesvcould?declinegSomewhat_infthe«nektu
few years. Weighivg all of these factors,. we find that a‘return of .
7.4 percent on rate base over the next three years.is reasonable forn_'
applicant's operations. This should produce a return of about 11
percent on common equity during that period.

Trend in Rate of Return

Decision No. 72627 dated June 20 1967, in Application
No. 48795, established applicant's.present rates.; As. discussed in
that decision, there had been'a significant downward trend~in appli—
cant’s rate-of return. Both applicant and the staff &t that time,_
estimated the near-term trend to continue at about O 4 percent decline

in.rate of return per year. That prognosis was adopted in~setting thei

present water rates and has proven to have been qnite accurate for the T

three-year period subsequent to that decision.\.

In the current proceeding; applicant's estimates for the
test years 1969 and 1970 indicate a. continuation.of the-annual decline
of about 0.4 percent at proposed Step #1 water rates. ‘The staff’
estimgtes show an annual decline of only 0 14 percent at proposed
Step #1 water rates. | | ” ' |

The comparative rates of return for two' successive test
years, or for a series of recorded years, are indicative of the future"
trend in Tate of return only if the rates of change of major indivi-'
dual components -of revenues, expenses and rate base in.the test years,f
or recorded years, are reasouably indicative of the future trend of
those items. Distortions caused by abnormal nonrecurring or spo-;
radically recurring changes in revenues, expenses” or. rate base {tems
must be gvoided to.provide a valid basis for projection of the anti-
cipated future trend in rate of return. '

14~




. ,
A. 51283 ms

t

As an indication of the reasonableness of the trend in ratef

of return derived from the test years 1969 and 1970 applicant pre-_'

pared Exhibit No. 5, a comprehensive analysis o£ the many changes in‘ |

recorded items of revenues, expenses and rate base duringﬂthe years
1964 through 1968. Applicant analyzed and - evaluated distortions dur-Vi
ing these years caused by. such factors as changes in its water rates,ff
changes in pump tax rates and changes in income tax rates and allow-
ances. Exhibit No. 5 shows that, eliminating the effects of changes
in water rates, changes in pump tax'rates and changes in income tax
rates and allowances, the average annual decline in rate'of return |
during the period frem 1964 through 1968 would have been-0.40-percent“

at applicant's present water rates.

In addition, both applicant and the staff analyzed their -

1969 and 1970 estimates of revenues, expenses and rate base to show
the effect of. the various components on the . trend‘in;rate of return-‘
between the two test‘periods. Thoseanalysesdisclose that practically
the eantire difference between.applicant's and the staff's projected
trend in rate of return is due to the differences in projected trends L
of ad valorem taxes and rate base. o e |
In regard to the trend of ad*valorem.taxea, we frednentky‘
have adopted estimates based upon reasonably well-established histori-\
cal trends of composite ad valorem tax rates. In the abeence of ‘a i |
reasonably well-defined historical trend of sach ~composite’ rates, we -

generally have adopted estimates based upon the use of either’the

latest lmown tax rates or the average of such rates for recent years, o

with neither an upward nor a downward, trend being assumed between i

two adjacent test years. . .

'
N

In the present. proceeding, there is an element of dis-'

continuity in the historical trend of composite ad valorem.tax,rates. o

=15-




A. 51283 ms

This results from a change in methods used by the local assessor in
arriving at the assessed value of applicant's propertys The first |
period in which ad valorem taxes are affected by this change is the e;‘
1970-71 fiscal year. The chenge results from the adoption by the |
local assessor of a‘market value more nearly approaching applicant's
rate base, apparently due to the recommendations of the Assessment
Standards Division of the Property Tax Department of ‘the: California :
State Board of Equalization, set forth in a document entitled | |
"Assessors' Handbook ~ Valuation of Water Companies." Thts document,;'
a copy of which is Exhibit No. 19, had been revised in.August, 1969.‘3‘
Both applicant and the staff reflected the. lower taxes\f"

resulting from the revised assessment method for half of the calendar' o

year 1970. Consistent with this, the staff reflected’ none of the" ,
reduction in the test year 1969 and thus projected»a.continuation into‘
the future of the downward trend of'assessment ratios whiehfoccmfmed~
between 1969-70 and 1970-71. If no further future reductions in-
acsessment ratios had been assumed it would have- been appropriate .
to "roll backﬁ the full-year effect of the 1970-71 change in assess- 
ment method into both the 1969 and 1970 test years..;This would have
decreased the estimated ad valorem taxes, and increased-the indicated5v :
rates of Teturn for both test years. | | | |

. Applicant contends that no further reductions Ln assessment
~ratios are likely, whereas the staff contends that full implementation .
by the local assessor of the recommendations in the new assessment v
manual would effect further reductions. It~is-apparentathat,ievenA‘ 2
without further changes in assessment'ratios,:the‘lQ?Of?lfChange‘nill't\
affect future years to a greaterfextent'than5thewhalfeyearoeffeoﬁf
reflected in applicant s and the staff's. 1970 estimates.” Fnrthet"
reductions beyond 1971 arxe possible-but somewhat speculative at this

. (,,, .
P
.

-16-




A. 51283 ms

time. We will assume, for the purposes of this'proceedingfthatVthe”j“l"

effect on trend in rate of retwrn of applicant's future . ad valorem

taxes will be about midway between the trends indicated by applicantfff;7

and the staff for this item. | o
In regard to the trend of rate base under applicart's prom* \

posed water rates, applicant gave recognition to the higher annual

refunds of advances. for comstruction which will result under-zz-per--. -

cent-of~revenue refund contracts at the higher level_of‘water.rates.,
The staff did‘not. The, receipt of new advances for constructionvand

the corresponding utility plant installed by those advances offset

each other in the rate base calculation, so the rate of refunding of -

advances . is of considerable importance in projecting the trend of
future levels of rate base. Applicant s estimate of the effect on '
trend in rate of return due to trend in Tate base under proposed
water rates appears to be more reasonable—than the staff's, and f
therefore the\adopted trend in rate of return will reflect greater
weight being given to applicant's estimate. |

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we anticipate‘that‘ ”
applicant's rate of return can be expected to decline by about O.JOv”
percent per year under the water rates-authorized herein.: In many
decisions involving water utilities, where the indicated downward
trend {s not too great, the apparent future trend in rate of return~
has been offset by the authorization of a level of rates to remain
in effect for several years and designed to produce, on’ the average
over that period, the rate of Teturn found reasonable. In other
instances, when the. indicated downward trend was quite steep, it is
deemed more appropriate to increase the rates in steps which.were
designed to maintain, in each of several future years, the rate of,‘

return found reasonable. Although the indicated‘downward trend in;f

-17a_




A. 51283 ms

‘rate of return is not as great as in some Instances when the Commis-,oﬂ

sion has asuthorized step progression of rates, there appear to'be
sufficient advantages tovmake that procedure preferable to a.single -
increase for applicant. “‘ o

The rate increases authorized herein will not be ian effect‘”

during almost the first three-fourths of the year 1970. With the =

indicated future trend in rate of returm, a 7.62 percent return.forj :

the test year 1970 under the rates authorized herein should produceﬁ"‘ '

a rate of return of 7.4 percent over a period of about 36-months ‘
after the effective date of the first step of . the new rates. -
The order that follows will however, require that appli-[ :

cant file additional earnings statements to permit review~o£ future"

decline in rate of retum, and‘the initiation of appropriate action"_

if a reduction in rates i{s indicated.

water Sold For Resale

Applicant has, for a number of years, permitted other h o
purveyors of water to commence operation in areas 1ogica11y within ."
applicant’s ultimate service'area, by selling water to those other
purveyors for ressle to their customers or members. In Decision No..;
67296, dated June 3, 1964 in Application No. 45737 the Comm.ssion

expressed coucern over this practice°

"The record is quite clear that applicant's
quality of service and its ability to fulfill
its public obligations are unusuvally good.
An exception is {ts somewhat shortsighted
policy of refusing to extend its mains to
serve areas located at higher elevations out-
side its present service area and, instead,
furnishing water for resale by newly formed
small utilities in those areas."

This Issue was brought up in the currentuproceeding,by‘the :
Town of Los Gatos and by customers of San Jose Highlands Water Com-lf

pany, one of applicant s resale utility customers, Applicantrhasfr,~




®
A. 51283 ms  ‘.'

reviewed 1ts past positions in regard to resale service and expansion e
of its sexrvice area and has presentéd,‘iﬁ'ExhiB;t-No; llgré s:atément'-,‘“
- of its present position. In general,kappiicant“s‘pteSent!posicibnﬁisg‘

L. Service will be extended in accordaﬁce-withgf
filed”tariffs.anywhere within the boundaries
of applicent’s filed tariff service area map.

Sexvice w11 be extended outside of the
boundaries of the filed tariff service area
nap, L{f the new territory Is not more than
300 feet higher in elevation than the adja-
cent texritory within the boundarfes of that -
map. ‘ | .o

Sexvice will be extended outside of the bound-
aries of the filed tariff service ares map to
Ty more than 300 feet higher in eleva-
djacent territory within the
t map {f so requested by an
appropriate governmental agency, provided
such additional texritory consists of a cohe-
Sive unit, includes the total area logically
to be served by necessary special transmis-
sion, pumping and storage facilities, and
satisfactory arrangements are made to finance
the cost of those speclal facilities.

Applicant'’s previous offer to acquire the Ever-

green water gystem from the City of San Jose is
still open. - ,

-Applicant is willing to operate the Alviso
water system under terms mutuslly agreeable to
applicgnt and the City of San Jose.

Applicant is willing to acquire existing resale
water systems within the ekevation‘limitations-,
of Item 2 above, provided the systems are
brought up to applicant's standards before
acquisition and the temrms of acquisition are
not unduly burdensome.

Applicant will not take on additional resale
customers outside applicant's service area.

The implementation of the foregoing poiicy shouid~re$ult-,
in the orderly expansicn of an integfated‘éystem to sérve'the.terri-l‘
tory surréunding applicaﬁth'present service aréa., The staffViﬁ"£§§}“

brief, hoﬁever; also points out that'many_of'the*small}water u£i1££ies.« |

.receiving,waterAfrom applicant for resalévpﬁiposesféré(prééehtlyj”'f'°_:..'

-19-




A. 51283 ms

being operated in an uneconomic, unsstiSfectory,'and*marginsl nsy‘an&"

that as a consequence the existing water service is unsatisfaotory o
and not in the publice interest. “The staff further contends thet San L
Jose, as the major reSponsible water purveyor im a large and growing
metropolitan and suburban aree, has a moral obligetion to grow*into'
contiguous areas and to recognize its responsibility to-the less
fortunate iandividuals being_supplied unsatisfactory water service
within applicant's present spheres of influence. g |
With these staff statements we are in agreement. However,
rather than direct the utility as the staff suggests, we will en~"
courage the utility to aggressively'seek sppropriate solutions to
these important problems. Erhibit No. 11 Is a construcfive initial
step. A realistic implementation of this policy is also necessary..
‘With regard to water furnished for resale purposes, Exhibit
No. 13 shows, however, that applicant has avoided a considersble -
lavestment in facilities. by providing water for resale instead of
serving the ultimate customers directly. The record does not include :
sufficient detail to determine the actual saving mor to what extentj \
scme of the investment would still have been offset by unrefunded
advances for construction. Also, there is nothing to indicate the
extent, if any, to which net revenues from the aggregate individual

consumers would have exceeded revenue from the present resale pur-‘

veyors.

Under these circumstances, applicant has not sustained the‘il

burden of proof thst the present water retes are unreasonsbly 1ow

for resale customers. No increase is suthorized‘for thst class of

customer -

~Findings and Conclusion

Ihe Commission finds that°"

-20_;




A. 51283 - ms

i. Applicanc is in need of additiouel revenuesubutjuo ihcrease.‘
has been justified for resale customers.. g o | | N

2. The adopted estimates, previously-discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating,expenses and rate base for the'test -
year 1970, and an annual decline of 0.30 percent in rate. of reCurn,-

- Teasonsbly indicate the probasble range of results of‘applicanc s
operations for the mear future. | _' L o

3. A rate of return of 7.4 percenc on applicant s race basefi
for the next 36 months is reasonable. _ _ | )

4. The increases in rates end charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges euthorized herein are. reasonable,fs
and the present rates and cherges, 1nsofar as they differ frcm thosed'
prescribed herein, are for the future—unjust end unreasonable.-

The COmmission concludes that che application should be :
grented in part, as provided by the followdng order.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Afcer the effective-date of" this order, applicant San Jose ‘;
Water Works is aumhorized to file the revised rate schedules accached ;d
to this order as Appendﬁx,A_' Such filing shall comply*wich General
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of che revised schedules shall
be four days after the ‘date of. filing.‘ The revised schedules shall
apply only to service rendered on and e£Cer the" effective dece there-

2. On or before September 1, 1971 applicant shall file with
the Commission an earnings statement with rate of return for the 12 _
months ended June 30, 1971 normalized and adjusted to-the rate levels .

authorized. herein as the first step increase, together with an estimace\_‘flo

~21-




A. 51283 ms

of earnings for the 12 months ended December 31, > 1971 under similar _‘ |
normal:{.zed condicions. On or before September 1 1972 and 1973 app].i-- -
cant shall file similar earnings statements for appropriate sim:[lar -
12 months ended periods. L

The effect:ive dace of this order shall be - twem:y days after
the date hereof. ' ‘

day of SEPTEMBER

- Commissfoders - =

o ‘\"

Commissianer. W*.lliam Sv'mons. J"r.. be:!.ng
neces..arily absent, a4d.not narticipate:.
in the d:LSposition ot thi., procoeds.ng.

Commis.»ioner Thomas - Moran. being A AR
necessarily absent, did: ot . pmicipate T
:Ln the d.i.,position or thi-a proceeding. L




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 5

Schedule No. L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY |
Appli:cablo to genersl metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Campbell, Cupertino, San Jose and Santa Clara, and in (T); o
los Gatos, Monte Sereno, and Sa.ra.toga. and in contiguous territory in the b
County of Santa Cla.ra. ' ‘ | ) (T)"?" .

RATES e

=== Per Moter Per Month _ S

- ) 10/1/71”"‘ ey
: Betore -Thro

| /n

Sexvice Chorgo;

For 5/8 x 3/lL-inch meter $ 2.25 $ 2. 30':-.{-\ .

For 3/k=inch meter 2.50 2,55

For . l-inch meter 335 3.5

For'  1-1/2-inch meter L0 L.80.. .

For - - 2=inch meter , 6.0 6. 257 -

For 3-inch meter 11.30° X155 o

For L-inch meter = 15.35 .. 15.70°

For 6-inch meter 25.50° 1 26.00 .-

For 8-inch meter . 37.50 . 738.30. . -39
~ For 10~inch meter . CABLT0 . W60 W8I

Quantity Rates:

First 30,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. 0.325.  0.332 .333 |
Over 30 OOO-.cu.i‘t., per 100 ‘cu“ft - O. 286' 0. 289" ~297 (I)

The Semce Charge is a readiness-to-serve cha.rge PR
to which Is to be added the monthly chargod computed
at the Qua.ntity Rato.,- ‘ ) :

( Cont.'_mued)




APPENDIX A
Page 2 0f 5

,Schedule'i\!o. 1 N
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITTON

Customers who receive water de].'weries fox agricul’tural purposes ‘
under this schedule, and who present evidence to the utility that such
deliveries qualify for the lower pump tax rates levied by the Santa
Clara County Flood Control.and Water Districet for. agricultural. water,
shall receive a credit of 4.8 cents per 100 cubic feet on -each water
bill for the quantitics or wa.ter used’ during the period covered by- ths.tﬁ
bill. -




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 5

| Schedule No. 2LX |
LIMITED TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water semce furnished on a’ lim:x.tod tempora.ry rla.t
rate basis. SR _

TERRITORY |
Almsden area, Santa Clara County.

Per Menth
For each service connection, including -

irrigation of not more than 2,500 : ‘
square feet pf garden ATeA  ...cvevecnn.. - $3.00

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS

1. Service under this schedule shall be limited to Account ‘No!.)‘; "
21-505-5330, for which the installation of a meter was not expedient.

2. This schedule will remain in effect only until such time as
physical limitations will permit the insta.llation oi‘ a meter, and;
therealter will be withdrawn, _




APPENDIX A
Page L of 5.

Schedule No. 3ML 7
LIMITED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

App]ica.ble to all measured irrigatn.on service- fumished on a
Limited basis.

The héo-acre area adjacent to the City oi‘ Campbell oa.nta. Clara. |
County. ‘

RATE 3 :
_ Per Hour

For 650 gallons per minute ....c.veeeeo. ceve $ 5. 25

SPECTAY, CONDITIONS

1. Service wnder this schedule iz limited to the area formerly
served by the system known as the E. R. Kemnedy Pumping Plant System, . .
and as more particularly described and shown on Exhibit B of Applica- -
tion No. 27792 and further rei’erred to in Deciss.on No. 39508 in. that ‘
application

2. Rates per hour for other ﬂows will be proportiona.te to the
rate for 650 ga.:L'Lons per minute.




APPENDIX A~
Page 5o0f 5

Schedule No. 6

| RESALE SERVICE

APPLIGABTLITY

Applicable to a1l water service furnished for resale purposes.

TERRITO

. v I

I

Portions of ‘{.Cf‘,-l.mpbell,. Cupertino, San Jose and Sents Clars, and .
in Ios Gatos, Monts Seremo, and Saratogs and in contiguous territory
in the County of Santa Clara. o o , IRt

RATES
s o I Per Meter - -
. Service Charge: Per Month-
: b | T
For 5/8|x 3/L~inch meter . .......... eee o $2000000
For = | 3/L-inch meter .............. 2.20:
For t1-inch meter ....... veeees 3.00

For 1=l/2-5nCh ML ivecrrnenvon. k.20

For ' Zeinchmeter ...c....i.... ] 50

For ' 3-inch meter ........ieen.. 10.00.

For © Ak-inch meter .............. = 13.50 "

For . b-inch meter ...eeevveno..n 22.00-.

For I S-inchmeter ....eeveeienn.. 33.00:

For L 10~fneh meter ...eceecesie.s 4LI00.
i o o ' - BN
Quantity Rates:

First 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - 0,291
Qver 30,(?_00 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . 0.255 .
The IService Charge 4s a readiness-to-serve charge,

to which is to be added the monthly charge computed '\
at the Quantity Rates. - - Lo




